adjustment to EBITDA to exclude for non-recurring separation costs associated with the Xylem spin-off from ITT Corporation (not excluded for 2013) as well
as non-recurring restructuring and realignment costs.

“Adjusted Operating Income”, “Adjusted Segment Operating Income”, and “Adjusted EPS” defined as operating income and earnings per share,
adjusted to exclude non-recurring separation costs associated with the Xylem spin-off from ITT Corporation (not excluded for 2013), non-recurring
restructuring and realignment costs and tax-related special items.

“Free Cash Flow” defined as net cash from operating activities, as reported in the Statement of Cash Flow, less capital expenditures as well as adjustments
for other significant items that impact current results which management believes are not related to our ongoing operations and performance. Our definition of
free cash flows does not consider non-discretionary cash payments, such as debt.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Order Growth

($ Millions)

  (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F) = B+C+D+E  (G) = F/A   (H) = (B + D) / A

  Orders  Orders
Change

2013 v. 2012
% Change

2013 v. 2012
Acquisitions /
Divestitures   FX Contribution  Eliminations

Change
Adj. 2013 v.

2012
% Change

Adj. 2013 v. 2012
  2013   2012
Quarter Ended

March 31, 2013

Xylem Inc.   962   1,004   (42)   -4.2%   (26)   2   —   (66)   -6.6%   -4.0%

Water Infrastructure   601   638   (37)   -5.8%   (26)   2   —   (61)   -9.6%   -5.5%
Applied Water   378   382   (4)   -1.0%   —   —   (1)   (5)   -1.3%   -1.0%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

  (As Reported - GAAP)   (As Adjusted - Organic)   Constant Currency
   (A)   (B)   (C)   (D)   (E)   (F) = B+C+D+E  (G) = F/A   (H) = (B + D) / A

  Revenue  Revenue
Change

2013 v. 2012
% Change

2013 v. 2012
Acquisitions /
Divestitures   FX Contribution  Eliminations

Change
Adj. 2013 v.

2012
% Change

Adj. 2013 v. 2012
  2013   2012
Quarter Ended

March 31, 2013

Xylem Inc.   879   925   (46)   -5.0%   (23)   2   —   (67)   -7.2%   -4.8%

Water Infrastructure   551   584   (33)   -5.7%   (23)   1   —   (55)   -9.4%   -5.5%
Applied Water   345   355   (10)   -2.8%   —   —   (2)   (12)   -3.4%   -2.8%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

   Q1
   ‘13   ‘12
Total Revenue
• Total Xylem   879   925
• Water Infrastructure   551   584
• Applied Water   345   355

Operating Income
• Total Xylem   6 6   9 9
• Water Infrastructure   42   75
• Applied Water   40   40

Operating Margin
• Total Xylem   7.5%   10.7%
• Water Infrastructure   7.6%   12.8%
• Applied Water   11.6%   11.3%

Separation Costs
• Total Xylem   —   5
• Water Infrastructure   —   2
• Applied Water   —   1

Restructuring & Realignment Costs
• Total Xylem   12   —
• Water Infrastructure   10   —
• Applied Water   2   —

Adjusted Operating Income*
• Total Xylem   78   104
• Water Infrastructure   52   77
• Applied Water   42   41

Adjusted Operating Margin*
• Total Xylem   8.9%   11.2%
• Water Infrastructure   9.4%   13.2%
• Applied Water   12.2%   11.5%

* Adjusted Operating Income excludes restructuring & realignment costs in 2013 and excludes non-recurring separation costs in 2012.

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Diluted EPS

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

   Q1 2012   Q1 2013
   As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted   As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted
Total Revenue   925   925   879   879
Operating Income   9 9   5a   104   6 6   12c   78
Operating Margin   10.7%   11.2%   7.5%   8.9%
Interest Expense   (14)   (14)   (13)   (13)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   (1)   (1)   (2)   (2)
Income before Taxes   84   5   89   51   12   63
Provision for Income Taxes   (21)   (1)b   (22)   (10)   (3)d   (13)
Net Income   63   4   67   41   9   50
Diluted Shares   185.9   185.9   186.4   186.4

Diluted EPS   $ 0.34   $ 0.02   $ 0.36   $ 0.22   $ 0.05   $ 0.27

a One time separation costs
b Net tax impact of separation costs
c Restructuring & realignment costs
d Tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Net Cash - Operating Activities vs. Free Cash Flow

Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 and 2012
($ Millions)

  Three Months Ended
  2013   2012
Net Cash - Operating Activities   20   61
Capital Expenditures   (30)   (31)
Free Cash Flow, including separation costs   (10)   30
Cash Paid for Separation Costs (incl. Capex)   —   11
Free Cash Flow, excluding separation costs*   (10)   41
Net Income   41   63
Separation Costs, net of tax (incl. tax friction)   —   4
Net Income, excluding separation costs*   41   67
Free Cash Flow Conversion   -24%   61%

* Separation costs are not excluded in 2013

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Guidance

($ Millions, except per share amounts)

2013 Guidance   Illustration of Mid Point Guidance
   FY ‘12   FY ‘13
   As Reported  Adjustments  Adjusted   As Projected  Adjustments  Adjusted
Total Revenue   3,791   3,791   3,925   3,925
Segment Operating Income   512   30a   542   484   65d   549
Segment Operating Margin   13.5%   14.3%   12.3%   14.0%
Corporate Expense   6 9   (16)b   53   5 9   —   5 9
Operating Income   443   46   489   425   6 5   490
Operating Margin   11.7%   12.9%   10.8%   12.5%
Interest Expense   (55)   (55)   (55)   (55)
Other Non-Operating Income (Expense)   —   —   (2)   (2)
Income before Taxes   388   46   434   368   6 5   433
Provision for Income Taxes   (91)   (13)c   (104)   (72)   (19)c   (91)
Net Income   297   33   330   296   46   342
Diluted Shares   186.2   186.2   186.4   186.4

Diluted EPS   $ 1.59   $ 0.18   $ 1.77   $ 1.59   $ 0.25   $ 1.84

a One time separation, restructuring and realignment costs incurred at the segment level
b One time separation, restructuring and realignment costs incurred at the corporate level
c Net tax impact of above items, plus the addition of special tax items
d Restructuring and realignment costs incurred at the segment level

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconciliation
Adjusted Operating Income

($ Millions)

   Mid Point Guidance
   2008   2009   2010   2011   2012   2013E
Revenue   3,291   2,849   3,202   3,803   3,791   3,925
Operating Income   315   276   388   395   443   425

[…]

Revenue Revenue 2013 v. 2012 2013 v. 2012 FX Contribu#on Elimina#ons Adj. 2013 v. 2012 Adj. 2013 v. 2012

2013 2012

Quarter Ended March 31, 2013

Xylem Inc. 879   925   (46)   -5.0% (23)   2   -   (67)   -7.2% -4.8%

Water infrastructure 551   584   (33)   -5.7% (23)   1   -   (55)   -9.4% -5.5%

Applied Water 345   355   (10)   -2.8% -   -   (2)   (12)   -3.4% -2.8%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Acquisi#ons /

Dives#tures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconcilia#on
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Revenue

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

17Q1 2013 EARNINGS RELEASE

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION:
ORGANIC & CONSTANT CURRENCY ORDER GROWTH

Constant Currency

(A) (B) (C) (D) (E) (F) = B+C+D+E (G) = F/A (H) = (B + D) / A

Change % Change Change % Change

Orders Orders 2013 v. 2012 2013 v. 2012 FX Contribu#on Elimina#ons Adj. 2013 v. 2012 Adj. 2013 v. 2012

2013 2012

Quarter Ended March 31, 2013

Xylem Inc. 962   1,004   (42)   -4.2% (26)   2   -   (66)   -6.6% -4.0%

Water infrastructure 601   638   (37)   -5.8% (26)   2   -   (61)   -9.6% -5.5%

Applied Water 378   382   (4)   -1.0% -   -   (1)   (5)   -1.3% -1.0%

Note: Due to rounding the sum of segment amounts may not agree to Xylem totals.

Acquisi#ons /

Dives#tures

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconcilia#on
Reported vs. Organic & Constant Currency Order Growth

($ Millions)

(As Reported - GAAP) (As Adjusted - Organic)

18Q1 2013 EARNINGS RELEASE

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION:
ADJUSTED DILUTED EPS

Q1 2012 Q1 2013
As Reported Adjustments Adjusted As Reported Adjustments Adjusted

Total Revenue 925 925 879 879

Opera#ng Income 99 5 a 104 66 12 c 78

Opera#ng Margin 10.7% 11.2% 7.5% 8.9%
Interest Expense (14) (14) (13) (13)
Other Non-Opera#ng Income (Expense) (1) (1) (2) (2)

Income before Taxes 84 5 89 51 12 63

Provision for Income Taxes (21) (1) b (22) (10) (3) d (13)

Net Income 63 4 67 41 9 50

Diluted Shares 185.9 185.9 186.4 186.4

Diluted EPS 0.34$   0.02$   0.36$   0.22$   0.05$   0.27$

a One #me separa#on costs
b Net tax impact of separa#on costs
c Restructuring & realignment costs
d Tax impact of restructuring & realignment costs

Xylem Inc. Non-GAAP Reconcilia#on

Adjusted Diluted EPS
($ Millions, except per share amounts)

19
Q1 2013 EARNINGS RELEASE

NON-GAAP RECONCILIATION:
ADJUSTED OPERATING INCOME

Q1

'13 '12

Total Revenue

• Total Xylem 879   925

• Water Infrastructure 551   584

• Applied Water 345   355

Opera#ng Income